

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
COUNCIL, INC., BEATRICE HOLT,)
and SHEILA HOLT-ORSTED,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

COUNTY OF DICKSON, TENNESSEE,)
CITY OF DICKSON, TENNESSEE,)
ALP LIGHTING AND CEILING)
PRODUCTS, INC., NEMAK USA, INC.,)
and INTERSTATE PACKAGING)
COMPANY,)

Defendants.)

No. 3:08-cv-00229
Chief Judge Campbell
Magistrate Judge Bryant

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT RESPONSE TO THE COUNTY AND CITY'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

 I. Landfill Compliance Record3

 II. Groundwater Investigation5

 III. Two “Options”.....8

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....11

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. This Court Has Appropriately Asserted Jurisdiction.....11

 A. This Citizen Suit Is Not Precluded by
 Federal or State Enforcement.....11

 B. This Court Should Not Abstain.....14

 II. Solvents Disposed at the Dickson Landfill
 May Present an Imminent and Substantial
 Endangerment to Health or the Environment18

 A. Section 7002(a)(1)(B) Establishes
 Expansive Liability to Remove “Any Risk”
 Posed by Contamination.....18

 B. The Toxic Waste Emanating from the Dickson
 Landfill May Pose a Threat of Serious Harm to Water
 Resources and to the Health of Dickson’s Residents20

 C. An Endangerment to the Environment May
 Exist Even If No Living Population Is Exposed.....23

D. Plaintiffs Need Not Prove that Any Person
Is Presently Drinking Contaminated Water
to Establish a Potential Endangerment to Health.....29

E. EPA Has Not Determined That an Imminent and
Substantial Endangerment Does Not Exist31

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

87th St. Owners Corp. v. Carnegie Hill-87th St. Corp.,
251 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)26

Avondale Fed. Sav. Bank v. Amoco Oil Co.,
170 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 1999).....28

Avondale Fed. Sav. Bank v. Amoco Oil Co.,
997 F. Supp. 1073 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....28

Beatrice Holt, et al. v. Scovill, Inc., et al.,
No. 3:07-0727 (M.D. Tenn.)32

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943).....14

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant,
505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007).....19, 23, 27, 29-31

City of Heath v. Ashland Oil, Inc.,
834 F. Supp. 971 (S.D. Ohio 1993)14

Coll. Park Holdings, LLC v. Racetrac Petroleum, Inc.,
239 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)15, 17

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....18

Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.,
575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)19

Cox v. City of Dallas,
256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 12, 29-30

Craig Lyle Ltd. P'ship v. Land O'Lakes, Inc.,
877 F. Supp. 476 (D. Minn. 1995)15

Crandall v. City of Denver,
594 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2010).....19

<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.3d 1343 (4th Cir. 1991).....	29-30
<i>Davies v. Nat’l Coop. Refinery Ass’n</i> , 963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1997)	16-17, 28
<i>Davies v. Nat’l Coop. Refinery Ass’n</i> , No. 96-1124-WEB, 1996 WL 529208 (D. Kan. July 12, 1996).....	27
<i>Davis v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1998).....	1, 18-19, 29, 33
<i>DMJ Assocs. LLC v. Capasso</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	15
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 922 F. Supp. 642 (D.D.C. 1996).....	29
<i>Friends of Santa Fe County v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995)	16
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	17
<i>Grace Christian Fellowship v. KJG Investments Inc.</i> , No. 07-C-0348, 2009 WL 2460990 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 7, 2009)	28
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	13
<i>Holt-Orsted, et al. v. City of Dickson, et al.</i> , Nos. 3:07-0727, 3:07-732, 3:08-321 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 25, 2009)	12, 21
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005)	1, 13, 23, 27-29
<i>Jones v. City of Lakeland</i> , 224 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2000).....	12

<i>Lincoln Props., Ltd. v. Higgins</i> , No. S-91-760, 1993 W.L. 217429 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 1993).....	27
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass'n, Inc. v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , No.2:09-CV-1081, 2010 WL 3447632 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 30, 2010)	15
<i>McGregor v. Industrial Excess Landfill, Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1401 (N.D. Ohio 1987)	14
<i>Meister v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. 09-1712, __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 3766646 (6th Cir. Sept. 29, 2010)	2
<i>Me. People's Alliance v. Holtrachem Mfg. Co.</i> , No. Civ. 00-69-B-C, 2001 WL 1602046 (D. Me. Dec. 14, 2001).....	17
<i>Me. People's Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)	13, 17, 19, 23, 31
<i>Organic Chems. Site PRP Group v. Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 660 (W.D. Mich. 1998)	2
<i>Paper Recycling, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 671 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	27
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19, 29
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15, 26, 28
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , No. 93-C-1379, 1997 WL 223060 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 1997)	26, 28
<i>Price v. United States Navy</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Price v. United States Navy</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1323 (S.D. Cal. 1992)	29

<i>Raritan Baykeeper, Inc. v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. May 26, 2010)	16-18
<i>Raymond K. Hoxsie Real Estate Trust v. Exxon Educ. Found.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D.R.I. 2000)	27
<i>Scotchtown Holdings LLC v. Town of Goshen</i> , No. 08-CV-4720, 2009 WL 27445 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2009)	28-29
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 734 F. Supp. 946 (D. Colo. 1990)	15
<i>SPPI-Somersville, Inc. v. TRC Cos.</i> , Nos. C 04-2648, C 07-5824, 2009 WL 2612227 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2009).....	29
<i>Two Rivers Terminal, L.P. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 432 (M.D. Pa. 2000)	28
<i>United States (EPA) v. Env'tl. Waste Control, Inc.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 1172 (N.D. Ind. 1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co.</i> , No. 05-CV-242, 2008 WL 2945402 (W.D. Ill. July 28, 2008).....	23, 30
<i>United States v. Ferrin</i> , 994 F.2d 658 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Haun</i> , 124 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 1997).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	24
<i>United States v. Ottati & Goss</i> , 630 F. Supp. 1361 (D.N.H. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982)	9
<i>United States v. Waste Indus., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984).....	25-26

<i>United States v. Waste Indus., Inc.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 1301 (E.D.N.C. 1982)	25
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	14
<i>Vogenthaler v. Maryland Square, LLC</i> , No. 2:08-cv-1618-RCJ-GWF, 2010 WL 2947296 (D. Nev. July 22, 2010)	26
<i>W. Coast Home Builders, Inc. v. Aventis Cropscience USA Inc.</i> , Nos. C 04-2225, C 04-2648, 2009 WL 2612380 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2009).....	29
<i>Williams v. Ala. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	15-16
<i>Williams v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 278 (6th Cir. 1984).....	12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

42 U.S.C. § 9601(8).....	24
--------------------------	----

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

42 U.S.C. § 6901(b)(1).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(B).....	11-12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(B)(i)	16
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(C).....	11-12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 6973	13

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 300.430(a)(1)(iii)(F)22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.14.....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 98-1133 (1984),
reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649.....13

H.R. Rep. No. 98-198, pt. 1 (1983),
reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5576.....13, 16, 25

S. Rep. No. 98-284 (1983)13, 18, 30

The American Heritage Dictionary Second College Edition (1982)22
